

No. 13-461

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC., *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AEREO, INC., F/K/A BAMBOOM LABS, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF CABLEVISION SYSTEMS CORPORATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT K. KRY  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. The Transmit Clause Extends Only to Transmissions “to the Public” .....	4
A. Individualized Transmission Systems.....	4
B. The <i>Cablevision</i> Decision .....	10
II. Petitioners’ Interpretation Threatens Existing Technologies.....	13
A. Cloud Technologies .....	13
B. Downloading and Streaming .....	15
III. Petitioners’ Interpretation Is Incorrect.....	16
A. <i>Cablevision</i> Did Not Improperly Conflate “Performance” with “Transmission” .....	16
B. <i>Cablevision</i> Did Not Ignore the “Different Times” Clause .....	19
C. <i>Cablevision</i> Has Broad Academic Support .....	20
D. The Relevant “Performance” Is the Performance Created by the Act of Transmission .....	22
E. Even If a Prior Performance Is Relevant, the Transmission Must Still Be “to the Public” .....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. Aereo’s Service Should Be Enjoined on Narrower Grounds .....	27
A. Congress Enacted the Transmit Clause Specifically To Cover Television Retransmission Systems .....	27
B. Mere Insertion of Individual Antennas and Hard-Drive Copies Does Not Make Performances Private .....	28
C. Mere Enabling of DVR Functionality Does Not Make Performances Private .....	31
Conclusion.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cartoon Network LP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008) (“Cablevision”), cert. denied, 557 U.S. 946 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Redd Horne, Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1984).....	7, 8
<i>CoStar Grp., Inc. v. LoopNet, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968) .....	4, 27
<i>Fox Broad. Co. v. Dish Network LLC</i> , 723 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Nat’l Basketball Ass’n v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 841 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>On Command Video Corp. v. Columbia Pictures Indus.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 787 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....	7, 8
<i>Parker v. Google, Inc.</i> , 242 F. App’x 833 (3d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	7
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	7
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	11, 28
<i>Teleprompter Corp. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 394 (1974) .....	4, 27
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass’n</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. ASCAP</i> , 627 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 101 .....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 111 .....	4
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 90-83 (1967).....	6, 20, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	6
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Center for Democracy & Technology, <i>et al.</i> , in <i>Cablevision</i> , No. 07-1480-cv (2d Cir. filed June 8, 2007) .....	21
Cablevision Systems Corp., <i>Aereo and the Public Performance Right</i> (Dec. 12, 2013), <a href="http://www.cablevision.com/pdf/cablevision_aereo_white_paper.pdf">www.cablevision.com/pdf/cablevision_aereo_white_paper.pdf</a> .....	4
Letter from Julie E. Cohen, <i>et al.</i> , to the Hon. Elena Kagan (Apr. 13, 2009).....	21
Jonah M. Knobler, <i>Performance Anxiety</i> , 25 <i>Cardozo Arts &amp; Ent. L.J.</i> 531 (2007).....	21, 23
Josh Lerner, Harvard Business School, <i>The Impact of Copyright Policy Changes on Venture Capital Investment in Cloud Computing Companies</i> (2011) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jacqueline D. Lipton, <i>Cyberspace, Exceptionalism, and Innocent Copyright Infringement</i> , 13 Vand. J. Ent. & Tech. L. 767 (2011) .....	21
Jessica Litman, <i>Readers' Copyright</i> , 58 J. Copyright Soc'y U.S.A. 325 (2011) .....	21
Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (2013).....	7, 20, 21, 25
William F. Patry, <i>Patry on Copyright</i> (2014).....	21
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1954) .....	19
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002).....	6
www.cablevision.com/RS-DVRvideo.....	10
